40YEARS

OF AMAZING EXPERIENCES




7\
lonly plonet

Throughout this book, we use these icons to
highlight special recommendations:

The Best...

Lists for everything from bars to wildlife
— to make sure you don't miss out

Don’t Miss

A must-see — don't go home until you've been there

Local experts reveal their
Local Knowledge top picks and secret highlights

Detour
Special places a little off the beaten track

If you like...

Lesser-known alternatives to world-famous
attractions

This edition written and researched by

Ryan Ver Berkmoes,

These icons
help you
quickly identify
reviews in the
textandon
the map:

©

Sights

Y

Eating

Q

Drinking

)

Sleeping

o

Information

Kerry Christiani, Sally O’Brien, Damien Simonis,

Nicola Williams



Zirich,
@ Lake Constance
& the Northeast

Bern, Jura &
Mittelland

Bernese

Oberland
& Central @

@ Switzerland
St Moritz,
Geneva & Graubiinden
the West @ & the Southeast
Valais & Zermatt

@ Geneva & @ Bern, Jura & @ Bernese
the West - Mittelland . Oberland & Central
Highlights....oocccooverrinininn52 8 HIGHHGRES oo 94 : Switzerland
oGeneva : oBern § HighlightS. oo 122
olausanne oBasel o Interlaken Region
o Coppet ¢ oMedieval Murten * olucerne Outdoors

o Lakeside La Cote

o Sailing the Swiss Riviera
o Chateau de Chillon
oAigle

@ Ziirich, Lake
Constance & the
Northeast
Highlights.....ccoooviveieeirienes 196
o Zurich

o Schaffhausen’s Swiss Food
o Artful Winterthur

o Thundering Rheinfall

o St Gallen’s Stiftsbibliothek
o Appenzell

o Gruyere in Gruyéres
o Neuchatel
¢ oAlluring Villages

. Bernese

. oGrindelwald
oWengen

oMirren & Gimmelwald
o Gstaad

o Starring Schilthorn

o St Moritz,

- Graubiinden & the

. Southeast :
¢ HighlightS..oovverrvveeerrveerenne 232 ¢
o Graubunden Outdoors :
o Lugano Region

: o Skiing St Moritz

: oMustair & Hidden Villages

o Lago Maggiore

oChur

o Winter Davos



@ valais &
Zermatt
Highlights.....ccooovovieieieenne 168
o Valais Outdoors

o Zermatt

o Saas Fee

o Hidden Valais

o Martigny

o Sion

o Soaking in Leukerbad

Contents

This is Switzerland 6

Switzerland Map 8
Switzerland’s Top 25
Experiences 10

Switzerland’s Top
Itineraries 32

Switzerland Month by

Month 42
What's New 44
Get Inspired 45
Need to Know 46

JERRG Nyl On the Road

Geneva &
the West
Highlights
Best...
Itineraries
Geneva
Lausanne

Around Lausanne
La Cote

Lavaux Wine
Region

Swiss Riviera

Vevey
Montreux

Bern, Jura &
Mittelland
Highlights
Best...

Itineraries

Bern

Basel

Canton de Fribourg
Fribourg

Murten

Gruyeéres

Canton de
Neuchatel

Neuchatel

49
52
58
60
62
74

81
81

83

84
85
86

91
94
98

100
102
107

110
110
112
114

115
116



Contents

On the Road

Bernese Oberland

& Central
Switzerland
Highlights
Best...
Itineraries
Interlaken

Around Interlaken
Schynige Platte

Jungfrau Region
Grindelwald
Around Grindelwald

The Lakes
Thun
Brienz

West Bernese
Oberland

Kandersteg
Gstaad

Lucerne

Lake Lucerne
Mt Pilatus

Mt Titlis

Mt Rigi

o
Valais &
Zermatt

Highlights
Best...

119

122
128
130
132

137
137

137
138
142

148
148
150

150
150
152

155

161
161
162
163

165
168
174

Itineraries

Lower Valais
Martigny
Verbier

Sion

Upper Valais
Zermatt

Saas Fee
Aletsch Glacier

Ziirich, Lake
Constance &
the Northeast

Highlights
Best...
Itineraries
Ziirich
Around Ziirich
Winterthur

Schaffhausen
Canton
Schaffhausen

Stein am Rhein

Lake Constance
Kreuzlingen

St Gallen &
Appenzell Cantons
St Gallen
Appenzell

Around Appenzell
Walensee

Glarus Canton

176

178
178
179
181

183
183
187
190

193

196
200
202
204

214
214

216
216
219

221
221

221
221
225
226
227

227

o0
St Moritz,
Graubiinden &
the Southeast

Highlights
Best...
Itineraries
St Moritz

Bernina Pass Road
Pontresina &
Around

The Engadine
Zernez

Swiss National Park

Chur

Klosters & Davos
Klosters

Davos

Ticino

Bellinzona
Lugano

Lago di Lugano
Lago Maggiore
Locarno

229
232
238
240
242
245

245

246
246
247

248

249
250
251

253
253
255
259
259
259



Switzerland Today
History

Family Travel
Winter Sports
Summer Sports

Trains, Ferries &
Cable Cars

The Swiss Table

Spa Resorts &
Treatments

264
266
274
277
281

285
288

293

Directory
Accommodation
Business Hours

Customs
Regulations

Discount Cards
Electricity
Food

Gay & Lesbian
Travellers

Health
Insurance
Internet Access
Legal Matters
Money

Public Holidays
Safe Travel
Telephone
Time

Tourist Information
Travellers with
Disabilities
Visas
Transport

Getting There &
Away

Getting Around

Language
Behind the Scenes
Index

How to Use this
Book

Our Writers

296
296
297

297
297
298
298

299
299
300
300
300
300
301
301
301
302
302

302
302

302

302
303

306
307
313

319
320



This is Switzerland

No one has a hard time conjuring images of Switzerland:
Alps, chocolate, cows with bells, cable cars, mountain
meadow hikes, tidy old villages, yodelling, lake steamers,
cheese (lots of tasty cheese!) and much more. And the
reality lives up to the iconography. This orderly nation —
where a train is officially late if it's three minutes off — is
a splendid place to explore winter or summer, whether
you're cliché-hunting or ready for a surprising adventure.

What giddy romance Zermatt, St Mor-

itz and other legendary names evoke.
From the intoxicating chink of Verbier glitterati hobnobbing
over champagne in ice-carved flutes to the reassuring bell
jangle of cows coming home in Kandersteg, Switzerland is
a harmonious tableau of beautiful images. This small, land-
locked country is so darn easy to step into and experience.

Switzerland begs outdoor escapades
with its larger-than-life canvas of hal-

lucinatory landscapes. skiing and snowboard-
ing in the winter wonderlands of Graubtinden, Bernese
Oberland and Central Switzerland are obvious choices. Or
you can hop an engineering marvel of a train and travel to
the crevassed ice on Jungfraujoch (3454m), at what seems
like the top of the world. But there is also plenty to do when
pastures are green. Hiking and biking trails abound in both
glacier-encrusted mountain areas and lower down along
lost valleys, mythical lakeshores and pea-green vines.

The perfect antidote to this rich Alpine

land is a surprise set of cities. There's the
capital Bern, with its Old Town and world-class modern
art; Germanic Basel and its bold architecture; shopping-
chic Geneva astraddle Europe’s largest lake; and ubercool
Zurich with its rooftop bars and atypical Swiss street grit.

Smaller but equally beguiling are Lu-

cerne, St Gallen, Chur and Lausanne.
Here medieval wooden structures complement ancient
stones, and old towns beg exploration. You may be
charmed by a castle or simply a scrumptious slice of cake.
Either way, Switzerland never fails to reward.

The fairytale Chateau de Chillon (p87) on Lake Geneva

PHOTOGRAPHER: ANDY CHRISTIANI / GETTY IMAGES ©

This

small,
landlocked
country

is so darn
easy to step
into and
experience








