

Experience the best of Switzerland



Discover Contents Switzerland

Throughout this book, we use these icons to highlight special recommendations:



The Best...

Lists for everything from bars to wildlife – to make sure you don't miss out



Don't Miss

A must-see – don't go home until you've been there



Local experts reveal their top picks and secret highlights



Detour

Special places a little off the beaten track



If you like...

Lesser-known alternatives to world-famous attractions

These icons help you quickly identify reviews in the text and on the map:



Sights



Eating



Drinking



Sleeping



Information

This edition written and researched by

Ryan Ver Berkmoes, Kerry Christiani, Sally O'Brien, Damien Simonis, Nicola Williams



Geneva & Bern, Jura & **Bernese** Oberland & Central the West Mittelland Switzerland Highlights.....52 Geneva Bern Highlights.....122 Lausanne Basel Interlaken Region Coppet Medieval Murten ol ucerne Outdoors Lakeside La Côte Gruyère in Gruyères Grindelwald Sailing the Swiss Riviera Neuchâtel Wengen Château de Chillon Alluring Villages Mürren & Gimmelwald Aigle Gstaad Starring Schilthorn Bernese Zürich, Lake St Moritz, Constance & the Graubünden & the Northeast Southeast Highlights.....196 Highlights.....232 Zürich Graubünden Outdoors

Contents

Plan Your Trip

On the Road

This is Switzerland	6
Switzerland Map	8
Switzerland's Top 25 Experiences	10
Switzerland's Top Itineraries	.32
Switzerland Month by Month	
What's New	44
Get Inspired	45
Need to Know	46

Geneva &	
the West	49
Highlights	52
Best	58
ltineraries	. 60
Geneva	. 62
Lausanne	74
Around Lausanne	81
Around Lausanne La Côte	
La Côte Lavaux Wine	81
La Côte Lavaux Wine	81
La Côte	81
La Côte Lavaux Wine Region	81 . 83 . 84
La Côte Lavaux Wine Region Swiss Riviera	81 . 83 . 84 . 85

Bern, Jura &	
Mittelland	91
Highlights	94
Best	98
Itineraries	100
Bern	.102
Basel	. 107
Canton de Fribourg	110
Fribourg	. 110
Murten	. 112
Gruyères	. 114
Canton de	
Neuchâtel	115
Neuchâtel	. 116

Valais	&
Zermatt	
Highlights	168

- Valais Outdoors
- Zermatt
- Saas Fee
- Hidden Valais
- Martigny
- Sion
- Soaking in Leukerbad

Contents

On the Road

Bernese Oberla & Central	nd
Switzerland	119
Highlights	122
Best	128
Itineraries	130
Interlaken	132
Around Interlaken	137
Schynige Platte	137
Jungfrau Region	
Grindelwald	
Around Grindelwald.	142
The Lakes	148
Thun	
Brienz	150
West Bernese Oberland	150
Kandersteg	
Gstaad	
Lucerne	
Lake Lucerne	
Mt Pilatus	
Mt Titlis	
Mt Rigi	
Valais &	
Zermatt	165
Highlights	168
Best	174

Itineraries	176
Lower Valais	178
Martigny	178
Verbier	179
Sion	181
Upper Valais	183
Zermatt	183
Saas Fee	187
Aletsch Glacier	190
Zürich, Lake	
Constance &	
the Northeast	
Highlights	196
Best	200
ltineraries	202
Zürich	204
Around Zürich	214
Winterthur	214
Schaffhausen	016
Canton Schaffhausen	
Stein am Rhein	
Lake Constance	
Kreuzlingen	
	221
St Gallen & Appenzell Cantons	221
St Gallen	
Appenzell	
Around Appenzell	
Walensee	
Glarus Canton	227

St Moritz, Graubünden &	
the Southeast	229
Highlights	232
Best	. 238
Itineraries	240
St Moritz	. 242
Bernina Pass Road	245
Pontresina & Around	. 245
The Engadine	246
Zernez	246
Zerriez	. 240
Swiss National Park	
	247
Swiss National Park	247 248
Swiss National Park Chur	247 248 249
Swiss National Park Chur Klosters & Davos	247 248 249 250
Swiss National Park Chur Klosters & Davos Klosters	247 248 249 250 251
Swiss National Park Chur Klosters & Davos Klosters Davos	247 248 249 250 251
Swiss National Park Chur Klosters & Davos Klosters Davos Ticino	247 248 249 250 251 253
Chur Klosters & Davos Davos Ticino Bellinzona	247 248 249 251 253 253 255
Chur Klosters & Davos Klosters Davos Ticino Bellinzona Lugano	
Chur Klosters & Davos Klosters Davos Ticino Bellinzona Lugano Lago di Lugano	

In Focus

Survival Guide

Switzerland Today	264
History	. 266
Family Travel	274
Winter Sports	277
Summer Sports	281
Trains, Ferries & Cable Cars	. 285
The Swiss Table	. 288
Spa Resorts & Treatments	293

Directory	. 296
Accommodation	. 296
Business Hours	. 297
Customs	
Regulations	
Discount Cards	
Electricity	
Food	. 298
Gay & Lesbian Travellers	299
Health	
Insurance	
Internet Access	
Legal Matters	
Money	
Public Holidays	
Safe Travel	
Telephone	
Time	
Tourist Information	.302
Travellers with	
Disabilities	
Visas	. 302
Transport	.302
Getting There &	
Away	. 302
Getting Around	.303
Language	.306
Behind the Scenes	
Index	
	313
How to Use this Book	319
Our Writers	



This is Switzerland

No one has a hard time conjuring images of Switzerland: Alps, chocolate, cows with bells, cable cars, mountain meadow hikes, tidy old villages, yodelling, lake steamers, cheese (lots of tasty cheese!) and much more. And the reality lives up to the iconography. This orderly nation – where a train is officially late if it's three minutes off – is a splendid place to explore winter or summer, whether you're cliché-hunting or ready for a surprising adventure.

What giddy romance Zermatt, St Moritz and other legendary names evoke.

From the intoxicating chink of Verbier glitterati hobnobbing over champagne in ice-carved flutes to the reassuring bell jangle of cows coming home in Kandersteg, Switzerland is a harmonious tableau of beautiful images. This small, land-locked country is so darn easy to step into and experience.

Switzerland begs outdoor escapades with its larger-than-life canvas of hal-

lucinatory landscapes. Skiing and snowboarding in the winter wonderlands of Graubünden, Bernese Oberland and Central Switzerland are obvious choices. Or you can hop an engineering marvel of a train and travel to the crevassed ice on Jungfraujoch (3454m), at what seems like the top of the world. But there is also plenty to do when pastures are green. Hiking and biking trails abound in both glacier-encrusted mountain areas and lower down along lost valleys, mythical lakeshores and pea-green vines.

The perfect antidote to this rich Alpine land is a surprise set of cities. There's the capital Bern, with its Old Town and world-class modern art; Germanic Basel and its bold architecture; shopping-chic Geneva astraddle Europe's largest lake; and ubercool Zürich with its rooftop bars and atypical Swiss street grit.

Smaller but equally beguiling are Lucerne, St Gallen, Chur and Lausanne.

Here medieval wooden structures complement ancient stones, and old towns beg exploration. You may be charmed by a castle or simply a scrumptious slice of cake. Either way, Switzerland never fails to reward.

This small, landlocked country is so darn easy to step into and experience



